of the New Portfolio, the Initial Placing and Offer and drawdown under the New Bank Facility on the net
assets of the Group as if they had occurred on 30 June 2015 and on the earnings of the Group for the
6 months ended 30 June 2015 as if they had occurred on 1 January 2015. The unaudited pro forma
financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature,
addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not represent the actual financial position or
results of the Group.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared on a basis consistent with with the IFRS
accounting policies adopted by the Company in its published half yearly unaudited accounts for the
period ended 30 June 2015.

I20.2

102

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period ended 30 June 2015
Adjustment

Acquisition
Borrowing of the Aviva

The Group costs Investors UK Adjustment
for the associated Real Estate expenses

period of with increased Recovery II relating to the Unaudited
6 months to debt used Unit Trust acquisition pro forma

30 June to fund Group as at of the units comprehensive
2015 acquisition 30 June 2015 in the JPUT income
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

£ £ £ £ £

Rental income 9,739,210 — 5,554,624 — 15,293,834
Surrender premium income — — — — —
Valuation gain/(loss) from
investment properties 7,529,522 — 7,676,322 — 15,205,844
Loss on asset acquisition (65,129) — — — (65,129)
Loss on disposal of investment properties (796,363) — — — (796,363)
Investment management fees (1,121,035) — — — (1,121,035)
Other direct property operating expenses (504,924) — (199,099) — (704,023)
Directors’ fees and expenses (62,150) — — — (62,150)
Valuer’s fee (37,809) — — — (37,809)
Auditor’s fee (23,008) — — — (23,008)
Other administration expenses (163,143) — (864,017) (344,250) (1,371,410)

Operating profit 14,495,171 — 12,167,830 (344,250) 26,318,751

Finance income 26,256 — 1,203 — 27,459
Finance costs (1,597,490) (837,489) — — (2,434,979)

Profit for the period 12,923,937 (837,489) 12,169,033 (344,250) 23,911,231
Other comprehensive income
Valuation gain/(loss) on cash flow hedges 757,123 — 757,123
Distribution to unitholders — — (4,477,939) — (4,477,939)

Total comprehensive income for the
period, net of tax 13,681,060 (837,489) 7,691,094 (344,250) 20,190,415

Notes:
1 The statement of comprehensive income of the Group for the 6 months period to 30 June 2015 has been extracted, without

material adjustment, from the half yearly financial reports and accounts of the Group to 30 June 2015. Further details of
these half yearly reports and accounts to 30 June 2015 are set out in Part VII of this document.

2 The existing Bank Facility will, subject to Admission and completion of the Acquisition, be extended from £84.4 million to
£155 million. The maximum amount available to be drawn down under the New Bank Facility is £70.6 million and it is
assumed the full amount is drawn down to fund the Acquisition. Costs associated with arranging the extended facility of

[…]

Accepted Accounting Practice (“UKGAAP”) and are presented unmodified in this document on pages 105 and 106. No
adjustments were made during the conversion of the UKGAAP management accounts to IFRS. The information which has
been extracted from the unaudited and unconsolidated statements of comprehensive income in the management accounts
of the Aviva Investors UK Real Estate Recovery Fund II Unit Trust and Aviva Investors UK Real Estate Recovery Fund II
Limited Partnership as at 30 June 2015.

4 This adjustment represents the expenses of acquisition.
5 Other than those noted above no further adjustments have been made for transactions after 30 June 2015. The Company

sold the Maple Cross Property on 6 November 2015 for a consideration of £14.75 million.

103

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Company as at 30 June 2015

Adjustments

Aviva
Investors UK Purchase of

Estimated Real Estate the units in
net proceeds Recovery II the Aviva

The Group of the Unit Trust Investors UK
as at Initial Group* Real Estate Unaudited

30 June Placing Increase in as at Recovery Unit pro forma net
2015 and Offer debt 30 June 2015 Trust Group assets

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
£ £ £ £ £ £

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment properties 272,669,703 — — 144,525,000 20,475,000 437,669,703
Lease incentives 2,471,229 — — (990,669) 1,480,560

275,140,932 — — 143,534,331 20,475,000 439,150,263

Current assets
Investment properties
held for sale 13,010,300 — — — — 13,010,300
Trade and other receivables 4,884,695 — — 4,434,942 — 9,319,637
Cash and cash equivalents 27,329,945 78,614,943 70,398,379 11,241,276 (170,722,960) 16,861,583

45,224,940 78,614,943 70,398,379 15,676,218 (170,722,960) 39,191,520

Total assets 320,365,872 78,614,943 70,398,379 159,210,549 (150,247,960) 478,341,783

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 7,485,896 — — 8,400,716 — 15,886,612
Other liabilities — — — — —

7,485,896 — — 8,400,716 — 15,886,612

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 84,036,866 — 70,398,379 — — 154,435,245
Interest rate swaps 1,917,816 — — — — 1,917,816
Other liabilities — — — — — —
Rent deposits due to tenants 525,002 — — 906,123 — 1,431,125

86,479,684 — 70,398,379 906,123 — 157,784,186

Total liabilities 93,965,580 — 70,398,379 9,306,839 — 173,670,798

Net assets 226,400,292 78,614,943 — 149,903,710 (150,247,960) 304,670,985

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
attributable to Company’s
equity holders
Share capital 130,589,115 78,614,943 — 138,812,000 (138,812,000) 209,204,058
Retained earnings 7,776,524 — — (344,250) 7,432,274
Capital reserves (9,803,719) — — 11,091,710 (11,091,710) (9,803,719)
Other distributable reserves 97,838,372 — — 97,838,372

Total equity 226,400,292 78,614,943 — 149,903,710 (150,247,960) 304,670,985

104

Notes:
1 The net assets of the Group as at 30 June 2015 have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the half yearly

financial reports and accounts of the Group to 30 June 2015. Further details of these half yearly reports and accounts to
30 June 2015 are set out in Part VII of this document.

2 The Minimum Issue Proceeds of the Initial Placing and Offer required for Admission and the Acquisition to proceed are £80
million (£78.62 million net of costs), based on 110 million New Shares issued by the Company pursuant to the Initial Placing
and Offer at a price of 82.0 pence per New Share and estimated expenses in relation to the Initial Placing and Offer and